পঞ্জীভুক্ত নম্বৰ - ৭৬৮ /৯৭



# THE ASSAM GAZETTE

## অসাধাৰণ

## EXTRAORDINARY প্ৰাপ্ত কৰ্ত্ত্ত্বৰ দ্বাৰা প্ৰকাশিত PUBLISHED BY THE AUTHORITY

নং 345 দিশপুৰ, শুক্রবাৰ, 9 আগস্ট 2024, 18 শাওণ, 1946 (শক) No. 345 Dispur, Friday, 9th August, 2024, 18th Sravana, 1946 (S. E.)

### GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM ORDERS BY THE GOVERNOR ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS, TRAINING, PENSION AND PUBLIC GRIEVANCES DEPARTMENT

#### **NOTIFICATION**

The 29th July, 2024

**No.PPG-11/29/2024/107.-** In order to improve the management of General Provident Fund for the employees of the Government of Assam, a draft Committee is hereby constituted to suggest restructuring of the General Provident Fund (Assam Services) Rules, 1937 in line with the General Provident Fund (Central Services) Rules, 1960 with the following members:

| SI. | Name of the Member  | Designation      |
|-----|---|------------------|
| 1   | Secretary, ARTPPG Department                              | Chairperson      |
| 2   | Joint Secretary, Chief Minister's Secretariat, Assam      | Member           |
| 3   | Director of Pension, Assam                                | Member Secretary |
| 4   | Director of Accounts & Treasuries, Assam                  | Member           |
| 5   | Shri Manabendra Goswami, Director (I.T), NIC, Assam       | Member           |
| 6   | Shri Ramendra Choudhury, AFS (Retd.)                      | Member           |
| 7   | Shri Bhabesh Deka, AFS (Retd.)                            | Member           |
| 8   | Deputy Secretary, Finance (Budget) Department             | Member           |
| 9   | Shri S.N. Das, Joint Secretary (Retd.), Assam Secretariat | Member           |

#### The Terms of Reference are as follows:

- Suggest restructuring of the General Provident Fund (Assam Services) Rules, 1937 in line with the General Provident Fund (Central Services) Rules, 1960, with necessary local modifications without causing additional financial burden.
- 2) Suggest suitable changes to GPF (Assam Service) Rules, 1937 by inserting different amendments made from time to time on General Provident Fund (Assam Services) Rules, 1937, under Article 309 of the Constitution of India.
- 3) Suggest business process re-engineering to improve GPF processing.

Committee is expected to submit its report within 2 (two) months from the date of issue of this Notification to the ARTP&PG Department.

Director of Pension, Assam, will provide office space and secretarial assistance to the committee. The remuneration for the retired Government servants on the committee shall be as per the general principal of the last pay minus pension.

#### SHANTANU GOTMARE,

Commissioner & Secretary to the Government of Assam, Administrative Reforms, Training, Pension and Public Grievances Department.